
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-188 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED SCHOOL 
RESOURCE OFFICER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK FOR A PERIOD COMMENCING ON 
AUGUST 14, 2017, AND ENDING ON JUNE 7, 2018; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the School Board of Broward County established a School Resource 

Officer (SRO) Program pursuant to Section 230.2319, Florida Statutes; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the School Board of Broward County 

agree that the SRO Program provides benefits to the school administration, students, and 

the community as a whole; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City to provide police officers to serve as  SROs 

for the benefit of the public schools located within the City; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and the School Board of Broward County previously signed 

a School Resource Officer Agreement for the 2016-2017 School Year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and the School Board of Broward County have agreed that 

the School Board will provide $37,001.60 to the City monthly during the term of the 

Agreement from August 14, 2017, through June 7, 2018, for a total of $370,016.00. 

However, the City shall make appropriate pro rata reductions in the amount invoiced 

during any month in which emergency circumstances reduce the amount of SRO services 

provided by the City. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

  



2 
 

Section 1: That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the attached School 
Resource Officer Agreement between the School Board of Broward County and the City 
of Coconut Creek, attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
Section 2: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this 

Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or 
invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion 
or applications of this Resolution. 

 
Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately 

upon its adoption. 

 

Adopted this 22nd  day of June  , 2017.    

 
         
   

 
__________________________ 
Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
      
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk       
        

 
 Tooley ______     

Rydell ______  

 Sarbone ______                                      

Belvedere ______    

 Welch ______   

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


